
 1  

 

 DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

 
White Cliffs Business Park  Dover  Kent  CT16 3PJ  

Telephone:  (01304) 821199   Facsimile:  (01304) 872452 

 

 

 
 
 

2 December 2013 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION 
BOARD will be held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Thursday 12 December 
2013 at 6.00 pm when the following business will be transacted.   
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Kate Batty-Smith 
on (01304) 872303 or by e-mail at kate.batty-smith@dover.gov.uk. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 

Dover Joint Transportation Board Membership: 
 
Dover District Council Members 
 
Councillor N J Collor (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor T A Bond 
Councillor B W Bano 
Councillor J A Cronk 
Councillor J H Goodwin 
Councillor F J W Scales 
Councillor R S Walkden 
 

Kent County Council Members 
 
Councillor S C Manion (Chairman) 
Councillor P M Brivio 
Councillor G Cowan 
Councillor M R Eddy 
Councillor G Lymer 
Councillor L B Ridings 
Councillor E D Rowbotham 
 

KALC Representives (non-voting) Mr K Gowland 
Mrs S Hooper 
 

Town Council Representatives (non-voting):  J M Smith (Dover Town Council) 
M Burnham (Deal Town Council) 
B Scott (Sandwich Town Council) 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

1 APOLOGIES   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

  
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 

 To note appointments of Substitute Members.  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda.  
 
Where a Member has a new or registered Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in a 
matter under consideration they must disclose that they have an interest and, 
unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance that the DPI is a 'Sensitive 
Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting.  The Member must 
withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any matter 
in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting 
them to do so.  If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware 
that they have a DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, 
subject to any dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Where a Member is declaring an Other Significant Interest (OSI) they must also 
disclose the interest and explain the nature of the interest at the meeting.  The 
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the 
consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and must not 
participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 
granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the 
public are permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering 
questions or giving evidence relating to the matter.  In the latter case, the Member 
may only participate on the same basis as a member of the public and cannot 
participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter and must withdraw 
from the meeting in accordance with the Council's procedure rules.  
 

4 MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 9) 
 

 To confirm the attached Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
12 September 2013.  
 

5 HIGH SPEED RAIL SERVICE FOR DEAL AND SANDWICH   
 

 To receive a verbal report from Mr Steve Rivers, Dover District Manager, KCC 
Highways and Transportation. 
  
 

6 PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS - BEVAN CLOSE, DEAL  (Pages 10 - 12) 
 

 To consider the attached report of KCC's Head of Transportation.  
 

7 WINTER SERVICE POLICY 2013/14  (Pages 13 - 37) 
 

 To consider the report of KCC's Director of Highways and Transportation.  The 
report and appendices have been circulated to Members separately by e-mail due 
to their size
[...]
 agendas will be available at the meeting, free of 
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from 
our website www.dover.gov.uk.  Minutes are normally published within five working 
days of each meeting.  All agenda papers and minutes are available for public 
inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.  Basic translations of 
specific reports and the Minutes are available on request in 12 different languages. 

 

• If you require any further information about the contents of this agenda or your right 
to gain access to information held by the Council please contact Kate Batty-Smith, 



 

4 

Democratic Support Officer, telephone: (01304) 872303 or email: kate.batty-
smith@dover.gov.uk for details. 

 

Large print copies of this agenda can be supplied on request. 



 

Minutes of the meeting of the DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD held at 
the Council Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 12 September 2013 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor S C Manion 

 
Councillors:  B W Bano (Minute Nos 200-207 only) 

T A Bond 
N J Collor 
J A Cronk 
G Cowan (Minute Nos 200-207 only) 
M R Eddy 
G Lymer 
M J Ovenden (In place of R S Walkden) 
J M Smith (In place of J H Goodwin) 
 

Also Present: Mr K Gowland (KALC) 
Mr C Tough (Dover Town Council)  
Mr B Scott (Sandwich Town Council) 
Director of Environment and Corporate Assets 
KCC Highway Manager (East)  
 

Officers: Mr S Rivers (KCC Highways and Transportation) 
Highways and Parking Team Leader 
Corporate Estate and Coastal Engineer 
Democratic Support Officer 
 

197 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from District Councillors J H Goodwin, 
F J W Scales and R S Walkden; County Councillors P M Brivio, L B Ridings and 
E D Rowbotham; and Mrs S Hooper (KALC). 
 

198 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
It was noted that, in accordance with Rule 4 of the Council Procedure Rules, 
Councillors M J Ovenden and J M Smith had been appointed as substitute 
Members for Councillors R S Walkden and J H Goodwin respectively. 
 

199 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
It was noted that there were no declarations of interest.    
 

200 MINUTES  
 
In respect of Minute No 86, Mr Rivers referred Members to the document that had 
been circulated which gave an update on funding streams.  Councillor M R Eddy 
welcomed the update, but commented that it contained several assumptions and 
requested that more formal reports be provided in future.  Mr Rivers also handed 
out a document relating to Dover District Council's Community Infrastructure Levy 
charging schedule. 
 
Further to Minute No 87, Mr Rivers reported that Stagecoach East Kent was piloting 
a scheme whereby electronic passenger information signs would be operational at 

Agenda Item No 4

5



some bus-stops by April 2014.  Subject to the pilot outcome, the provision of 
additional signs across Kent, funded through the Integrated Transport (IT) 
Programme, would be reviewed.  The Pencester Road bus terminal was being 
considered as a future IT scheme, within which passenger information provision 
would be upgraded. 
 
In respect of Minute No 89, Mr Rivers advised that work to the carriageway at 
Allenby Avenue, Deal was due to start on 15 October.  A list of bus-stops on routes 
14 and 14A which would be considered as part of Quality Bus Partnership 
improvement works was circulated to Members.  These works were designed to 
ensure that bus-stops met the requirements of the Disability Discrimination Act, and 
only a third of stops were likely to be affected.  A summary of the proposed works 
would be provided to Members once site surveys had been completed.  Councillor 
N J Collor undertook to find out for Councillor B W Bano whether accessible buses 
would be used on these routes.   Mr Rivers undertook to consult Richard Heaps 
(KCC Highways and Transportation) in respect of a query raised by Councillor 
T A Bond regarding a temporary bus-stop sited in London Road opposite Grange 
Road. 
 
In respect of Minute No 91, Mr Rivers undertook to send Councillor Eddy a copy of 
KCC's reply regarding the impact of benefit changes on disabled parking bay 
applications.  Councillor Eddy stressed that it was important for Members to 
understand fully the implications of the changes since they were expected to make 
finely balanced decisions.  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Transportation Board held on 27 June 2013 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

201 ENVIRONMENT, HIGHWAYS AND WASTE CABINET COMMITTEE (EHWCC)  
 
The Board received a report on the pothole 'Find and Fix' programme that had gone 
to the Environment, Highways and Waste Cabinet Committee meeting held on 
19 June 2013.  Mr Rivers corrected page 11 of the report, advising that the graph 
compared enquiry levels over the last eight months rather than two years.  
Enquiries were now at more normal levels which indicated that the 'Find and Fix' 
programme had been a success.  In response to Councillor Eddy, Mr Rivers urged 
Members to report roads and gullies affected by weeds using the online reporting 
tool or contact centre.  In response to a request from Councillor Collor, Mr Rivers 
undertook to update the graph.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

202 RIVER DOUR GREENWAY – BUCKLAND BRIDGE  
 
Mr Rivers presented the report which explained the reasons for works to Buckland 
Bridge, over which the new cycle path was to be routed, not being progressed.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

203 EXPERIMENTAL PROHIBITION OF RIGHT TURN - RUSSELL STREET, DOVER  
 
Mr Rivers introduced the report which outlined proposals to make permanent an 
Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) at the junction of Russell Street and 
Townwall Street (A20).  The Experimental TRO had been introduced to prohibit 
right turns from Russell Street into Townwall Street in order to improve air quality 

6



and traffic flow.  Councillor Collor clarified that Russell Street would remain open 
between Castle Street and the Castle Inn.  
 
RESOLVED: That it be recommended that the Experimental Traffic 

Regulation Order be made permanent.  
 

204 PROPOSED SPEED LIMIT AND WAITING RESTRICTIONS - SANDWICH ROAD, 
LONDON ROAD AND SHOLDEN NEW ROAD, SHOLDEN  
 
Mr Rivers presented the report which outlined proposals to extend the 30mph 
speed limit in Sandwich Road and London Road, and to introduce waiting 
restrictions in Sandwich Road, London Road and Sholden New Road.  The 
proposals would be funded by the developer as part of the Section 278 agreement.  
Concerns had been raised by Kent Police and Sholden Parish Council and these 
were addressed in the report. 
 
Councillor J A Cronk endorsed concerns raised by the Parish Council regarding bus 
access, and added that the bus route along Sholden New Road could be seriously 
affected by parked cars.  Mr Rivers undertook to pass on the latter concern to traffic 
engineers. 
 
Councillor Bond queried whether the cycle path would run past the scout hut into 
Sholden New Road, in which case there could be a potentially dangerous conflict 
between buses and cyclists.  The route and length of the path agreed within the 
Planning permission should be implemented.  It was also a concern that there was 
no intention to consult the public on the final route. 
 
Mr Rivers advised that the proposed route had been subject to careful 
consideration by professionals and a safety audit carried out.  If the path was part of 
infrastructure works undertaken through the Section 278 agreement, the route 
would have been agreed in principle at the Planning stage and further consultation 
would not therefore take place.  Mr Rivers undertook to consult Sally Benge (KCC 
Highways and Transportation) who would advise Councillor Bond whether the route 
of the cycle path had been finalised. 
 
In response to Councillor B W Butcher, Mr Rivers explained that Sandwich Road 
would be widened to accommodate the new development and, with a number of 
properties fronting the road, it was prudent to take pre-emptive measures which 
experience with similar developments had shown were necessary.  It was clarified 
that a 'no right turn' sign into Cottington Lakes and the development was part of the 
developer's traffic management plan.  Mr Rivers undertook to follow up concerns 
raised by Councillor Cronk regarding the developer's failure to keep the main road 
free of soil and building debris. 
 
RESOLVED:  (a) That it be recommended that the reduction in the 

speed limit be approved.   
 
  (b) That it be recommended that waiting restrictions be 

approved as advertised. 
 

205 HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2013/14  
 
Mr Rivers presented the report which updated Members on works that had been 
approved for construction in 2013/14. 
 

7



In respect of Appendix A, Members were advised that Spinney Lane, Aylesham had 
been assessed by the contractor as being marginally suitable for machine 
surfacing.   However, funding for such treatment was doubtful given that it was 
considerably more expensive than micro asphalt surfacing.  In respect of Appendix 
B, Mr Rivers advised that the drainage cleaning schedule offered a new postcode 
search facility and was on KCC's website. 
 
In respect of Appendix C, Mr Rivers advised that Dover had been the first trial 
switch-off area in Phase 1.  There had been no incidents reported, but the situation 
would be monitored.  With respect to sites that had not yet been switched off, KCC 
was reviewing representations made and working with the police to identify any 
areas of concern.  Of the sites considered by the Dover Joint Transportation Board 
at its meeting held on 28 February 2013, Whitfield Hill, the A257 Ash Bypass, 
Betteshanger Road and Folkestone Road had proceeded to switch-off.  The 
Eythorne, Tilmanstone and Venson junctions on the A256 had been withdrawn from 
the proposals as a result of comments received.  The East Kent Access Road had 
been deferred for inclusion in Phase 2 of the scheme. 
 
Consultation on Phase 2 had closed on 23 August, with the majority of respondents 
supporting the part-night lighting proposals.  A survey of all street lights was 
underway to assess whether they were suitable for inclusion in the proposals.  
Again, KCC was working with the police and other agencies to ensure that areas 
that experienced high levels of anti-social behaviour were excluded from the 
proposals, and the proposals modified as appropriate if it were found that particular 
groups would be adversely affected.  Works to convert areas to part-night lighting 
were due to commence in west Kent in November. 
 
In response to a query by Councillor Eddy, Mr Rivers advised that old lighting 
columns would remain in place until the power supply had been transferred to the 
new ones.  Mr Rivers reassured Councillor M J Ovenden that any concerns raised 
by the police or public regarding lighting levels in Elvington, which suffered from 
high levels of anti-social behaviour, would be considered carefully. 
 
In response to concerns raised by Councillor J M Smith regarding Whitfield Hill, 
Mr Rivers advised that both the police and street lighting engineers did not believe 
that lighting had been a contributory factor to any incidents occurring at this 
location. 
 
Mr Rivers advised Members that, following a recent fatality on the A258 Dover/Deal 
road, KCC had inspected the accident site and found no evidence of any highway 
defects.  The KCC Highway Manager (East) advised that, once the police and KCC 
had completed their investigations, the Board would receive a report. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

206 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED:  That, under Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 

1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
remainder of the business on the grounds that the item to be 
considered involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 

8



207 APPLICATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS' PARKING BAYS  
 
The Corporate Estate and Coastal Engineer advised that Applications A, B, C and 
D had received no letters of objection following informal consultation with 
neighbours.  Since the applicants met all the criteria, it was recommended that the 
applications be progressed to formal advertisement.   
 
Item E of the report dealt with the removal of one disabled parking bay which was 
no longer needed as the original applicant had moved.  It was therefore 
recommended that this bay be formally advertised with the intention of removing it.   
 
RESOLVED: (a) That it be recommended that Applications A, B, C 

and D be formally advertised and, in the event that 
no objections are received, be recommended for 
sealing by Kent County Council (with any objections 
being referred back to a future meeting of the Dover 
Joint Transportation Board for further consideration). 

 
  (b) That it be recommended that the disabled parking 

bay detailed in Item E of the report be formally 
advertised with the intention of removing it and, in the 
event that no objections are received, be 
recommended for sealing by Kent County Council 
(with any objections being referred back to a future 
meeting of the Dover Joint Transportation Board for 
further consideration). 

 
 
The meeting ended at 7.05 pm. 

9



 

 

PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS – BEVAN CLOSE, DEAL 
 
To: Joint Transportation Board – 12 December 2013 
 
By: Tim Read, Head of Transportation, Kent County Council 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: Mill Hill 
 

 
Summary: This report gives details of the proposed waiting restrictions to be 

introduced in Bevan Close, Deal 
 
For Decision 
 

 

1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 As art of the development of Bevan Close, Deal, funding was made available by the 

developer to implement traffic management 
[...]
ee weeks. 

 
Appendix H – Member Highway Fund 
 
The following schemes are those which have been approved for funding by both the relevant 
Member and by John Burr, Director of Highways and is up to date as of 14th November 
2013. 
 
The details below are for Highway Schemes only and do not detail contributions Members 
have made to other groups such as Parish and District Councils.   
 
More detail on their schemes can accessed by each Member via the online database or by 
contacting their Member Highway Fund Engineer.  
 

Pam Brivio 
 

Scheme Status 

Improved HGV routing and low bridge warning 
signing:  St Radigunds Rd, Dover 

Scheme complete 

 
Geoff Lymer 

 

Scheme Status 

Installation of timber bollards in highway verge 
to prevent damage by parked vehicles 

Scheme complete 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

79



Steve Manion 
 

Scheme Status 
Reduction in speed limit to 50mph on A258 
between Upper Road and the A2. 

TRO advertising under way, comments 
awaited. 

Creation of hardened verge to assist with 
parking problems. Milner Road, Elvington. 

Scheme complete 

 
 

1.1 Legal Implications 

1.1.1 Not applicable. 

1.2 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.2.1 Not applicable. 

1.3 Risk Assessment 

1.3.1 Not applicable. 

Contacts: Toby Howe / Steve Rivers 03000 418181 
 

80



 DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND CORPORATE ASSETS 
 
 DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD – 12 DECEMBER 2013 
  
 
 PROPOSED RESIDENTS' PARKING SCHEME 
  
 Recommendation 
 

The Board is asked to agree that the Residents' Parking Scheme detailed in this 
report be  formally advertised and in the event that no objections are received, that 
the scheme is recommended to be sealed by Kent County Council.  Any objections 
received to the formal advertisement will be referred back to a future meeting of the 
Board for further consideration prior to making any final recommendations. 

 
 Contact Officers:   Gordon Measey               Ext 2422 
[...]
1 had no strong feelings either way 
 

 
6. Comments from the six residents who objected to the scheme are summarised below: 

 
1. “The scheme doesn’t permit me to park my camper van in my street nor  

account for a household with 2 or more cars.  My garage is too small to 
accommodate my vehicles and is little more than a storeroom for my small 
house.” 

2. “Current double yellow lines (No Parking) parking would obstruct road traffic 
and exit/entrance to (car) driveway”. 

3. “Doesn’t really affect me at all.” 
4. “All residents have parking facilities so no need for the scheme.  Can find a 

space most times in the road.  Why are London Road residents eligible to join 
the scheme?  This will reduce the parking available to Bridgeside residents.” 

5. “As so many of the houses in Bridgeside were built with a garage and/or 
parking space, I do not see that this scheme is necessary.” 

6. “All this does is force people from the top down to where I live.”  “Why do I have 
to pay to park in my own road?  With technology as it is, could I not log it with 
your database?” 

 
7. All the returned questionnaires and letters will be available to Members at the Board 

meeting on 12 December 2013 and can be viewed in advance by prior arrangement  
with the Highways and Parking Team Leader, Gordon Measey (Ext 2422). 

 
8. In light of the amount of support indicated for the proposed residents’ parking scheme, 

the Board is requested to permit the scheme to be formally advertised and in the event 
that  no objections are received, that the scheme be recommended to be sealed by 
Kent County Council.  Any objections received to the formal advertisement will be 
referred back to a future meeting of the Board for further consideration prior to making 
any final recommendations. 

    
   Background Papers 
 
 Parking Services Files. 
  

Consultation Statement 
 
 The Portfolio Holder for Access and Property Management has been consulted on the 

proposal outlined in this re
[...]
ld you support the introduction of the residents’ parking 
scheme as detailed in the accompanying documents? 
 

Yes  No (If No, please state reason below): 

    

  Other (If Other, please state reason below): 

    

 
       

Additional Comments:   

   

   

   

   

 
Thank you for completing this form.  Please return it to the Parking Services Team at Dover District 
Council using the pre-paid envelope, by 12 noon on Wednesday 13th November 2013 

APPENDIX C 

87



APPENDIX D

88



 DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD – 12 DECEMBER 2013 
 
 
 
 
 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 Recommendation 
 
 That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the business on the grounds that the 
item to be considered involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act set out below: 

 
Item Report Paragraph 

Exempt 
Reason 

   
Applications for Disabled 
Persons' Parking Bays 

1 and 2 Information relating to any individual 
and Information which is likely to reveal 
the identity of an individual 

   
   
   
   
   

 
 

Agenda Item No 11

89



DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 
 

PROCEDURE FOR DETERMINING APPLICATIONS FOR ON-STREET DISABLED 
PERSONS’ PARKING BAYS 

  
 
1. Under the current arrangements with Kent County Council (the Highway Authority) an 

applicant has to satisfy a list of criteria set by County in order to qualify for a disabled 
person’s parking bay being provided outside, or close to, his or her house.  The set of 
criteria was adopted by this Board at its meeting on 7 February 2005 and is listed 
below: 

 
 (i) the applicant must be a Blue Badge holder. 
 (ii) the applicant must be in receipt of a qualifying benefit entitlement, either: 

1. the Higher Rate Mobility component of Living Allowance, or 
2. Higher Rate of Attendance Allowance if the applicant was ove

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD held at 
the Council Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 12 December 2013 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor S C Manion 

 
Councillors:  B W Bano 

T A Bond 
P M Brivio 
N J Collor 
M R Eddy 
G Lymer 
E D Rowbotham 
F J W Scales 
J M Smith (In place of J H Goodwin) 
 

Also Present: Mr K Gowland (KALC) 
Mrs S Hooper (KALC) 
Mr C Tough (Deal Town Council)  
Mr B Scott (Sandwich Town Council) 
 

Officers: Mr S Rivers (KCC Highways and Transportation) 
Highways and Parking Team Leader 
Corporate Estate and Coastal Engineer 
Democratic Support Officer 
 

386 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from District Councillors J H Goodwin and 
R S Walkden, County Councillor G Cowan and Mrs M Burnham (Deal Town 
Council).   
 

387 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
It was noted that, in accordance with Rule 4 of the Council Procedure Rules,  
Councillor J M Smith had been appointed as substitute Member for Councillor 
J H Goodwin. 
 

388 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
It was noted that there were no declarations of interest. 
 

389 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Transportation Board held on 12 September 
2013 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to 
there being amended to take account of Mrs Burnham's apologies having been 
given and that Mr Tough was representing Deal Town Council. 
 
In respect of Minute No 205, Mr Rivers advised that the investigation into the fatal 
accident on the A258 was ongoing, but that the Police had ruled out carriageway or 
signage defects.  It was confirmed that the outcome of the Police investigation 
would be made public.  Councillor B W Bano referred to anxieties amongst the 
cycling community surrounding the accident, and requested that information be 



shared with them.  In addition, he requested that consideration be given to making 
cycling a standing Dover Joint Transportation Board agenda item.  
 
In respect of Minute No 204, and in response to concerns raised by Councillor 
T A Bond, Mr Rivers reiterated that there would be no further public consultation on 
the proposed route of the Sholden cycle path since it was being provided as part of 
the Planning process. It was agreed that Sally Benge (KCC Highways and 
Transportation) would contact Councillor Bond to discuss his concerns. 
 

390 HIGH SPEED RAIL SERVICE FOR DEAL AND SANDWICH  
 
Mr Rivers referred to a press release issued by Stephen Gasche, Kent County 
Council's Principal Rail Planner, in which it was stated that the high-speed rail 
service to Deal and Sandwich would operate beyond March 2014, and that KCC 
would continue to lobby the Department for Transport.  Councillors Bano and M R 
Eddy expressed disappointment at the lack of detail given to Members, and sought 
clarification on whether KCC was pressing for a regular, weekday service and the 
likelihood of this being achieved.  The service was crucial for the regeneration of the 
towns, and a break in continuity of service would lead to businesses and residents 
relocating elsewhere.  Mr Rivers advised that, whilst negotiations were ongoing, it 
would not be appropriate to disclose further information.  However, he agreed to 
pass on the request made by some Members that a confidential report be brought to 
the Board in due course. 
 
RESOLVED: That the verbal report be noted. 
 

391 PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS - BEVAN CLOSE, DEAL  
 
Mr Rivers presented the report which outlined proposals to implement traffic 
management measures at Bevan Close, funded by the developer.  It was clarified 
that the proposed double yellow lines would also protect a dropped pedestrian 
crossing point.  With regards to the plan at Appendix A of the report, Mr Tough 
referred to the broken line which indicated where there would be no parking 
restrictions.  Cars were often badly parked there which sometimes forced passing 
vehicles, including emergency vehicles, to mount the opposite kerb.  There were 
also a number of access points along this stretch which were likely to get blocked if 
parking restrictions were not imposed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the proposal be deferred in order for Mr Heaps (KCC 

Highways and Transportation) to consider Mr Tough's 
concerns and, if appropriate, bring a revised proposal back to 
the Dover Joint Transportation Board.  

 
392 WINTER SERVICE POLICY 2013/14  

 
Mr Rivers presented a report that had gone to KCC's Environment, Highways and 
Waste Cabinet Committee on 3 October 2013, outlining proposed amendments to 
the Winter Service Policy for 2013/14 following a review.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

393 DOVER LOCAL WINTER SERVICE PLAN  
 
Mr Rivers introduced the report which detailed some minor changes to Dover's 
Local Winter Service Plan.  In response to Councillor P M Brivio, Mr Rivers advised 



that a complete list of salt bin locations could be found on KCC's website.  It was 
also clarified that a member of the public spreading salt would be unlikely, in the 
event of an accident, to be found liable if they had acted with good intentions and 
had not been deliberately negligent.  Members were advised that there was a video 
on KCC's website which demonstrated how to spread salt correctly.   
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

394 HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2013/14  
 
Mr Rivers presented the report which updated Members on works that had been 
approved for construction in 2013/14.  In respect of Appendix A, the Board was 
advised that resurfacing works at Allenby Avenue had been postponed to the 
following year as a result of a torrential downpour which had caused flooding.  KCC 
was working with Southern Water to investigate the integrity of the sewers as, if not 
addressed, future flooding could damage the new surface.  It was hoped to use a 
method of resurfacing known as road recycling.  Funding for the Allenby Avenue 
works would be used at Spinney Lane, Aylesham.   
 
In respect of Appendix B, Members were advised that works at Ratling Road, 
Aylesham had been reprogrammed for 28 January 2014.  A typographical correction 
was made to Appendix C to amend all the tabled entries from January 2013 to 
January 2014, and to change Salisbury Avenue to Salisbury Road, Dover.  Also in 
respect of Appendix C, it was reported that the lighting switch-off was being 
monitored and there had been no reported incidents to date.  Mr Rivers undertook 
to investigate lighting problems at Victoria Park, Deal where several lights had been 
out for some time.  It was confirmed that it was not part of the switch-off exercise 
and was likely to be a cable fault. In response to a query from Councillor Bond, Mr 
Rivers undertook to check when works to the A258 at Sholden were due to be 
completed.   
 
In respect of Appendix H, it was clarified that numerous other Member Highway 
Fund projects were in progress but awaiting final approval, including projects 
supported by Councillors E D Rowbotham and Eddy who had committed all their 
funding for the current financial year.  Mr Rivers undertook to ask Mr Heaps to 
contact Councillor Bano regarding real-time bus information and planned works to 
bus route 14.  Councillor G Lymer praised culvert works at Meggett Lane, Alkham 
which had cured an ongoing problem. 

  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

395 PROPOSED RESIDENTS' PARKING SCHEME  
 
The Highways and Parking Team Leader introduced the report which outlined 
proposals for a residents' parking scheme at Bridgeside, Deal.  Members were 
advised of two typographical errors in the report: references to Appendices 1 to 4 
should read A to D and 64 not 65 properties had returned questionnaires. 
 
RESOLVED: That it be recommended that the Residents' Parking Scheme  

detailed in the report be formally advertised and, in the event 
that no  objections are received, be recommended for sealing 
by Kent County Council.  (Any objections received to the 
formal advertisement will be referred back to a future meeting 
of the Dover Joint Transportation Board for further 
consideration prior to making any final recommendations.)  



 
396 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED:  That, under Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 

1972, the  public be excluded from the meeting for the 
remainder of the business on the grounds that the item to be 
considered involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
397 APPLICATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS' PARKING BAYS  

 
In response to queries, the Corporate Estate and Coastal Engineer clarified that the 
Higher Rate Mobility Allowance was due to be replaced by the Personal 
Independence Payment, but changes had not yet been rolled out to Dover district.   
 
Members were advised that one letter of objection had been received with regard to 
Application A following informal consultation with neighbours. The objector's 
concerns had centred around a cluster of bays that had formed in one part of the 
street, but there were plans to remove at least one of these bays.  In any case, with 
nearly 200 properties in the street, the 5% capacity threshold for disabled bays in 
this particular street had not been reached as it was closer to 10 bays rather than 
the 3 stated by the objector.   
  
In respect of Applications B and C, the Board was advised that no letters of 
objection had been received following informal consultation with neighbours.  Since 
the applicants met all the criteria, it was recommended that the applications be 
progressed to formal advertisement.   
 
Item D of the report dealt with the removal of two disabled parking bays which were 
no longer needed.  It was therefore recommended that these bays be formally 
advertised with the intention of removing them.   
  
RESOLVED: (a) That it be recommended that Applications A, B and C 

be formally advertised and, in the event that no 
objections are received, be recommended for sealing 
by Kent County Council (with any objections being 
referred back to a future meeting of the Dover Joint 
Transportation Board for further consideration). 

 
  (b) That it be recommended that the two disabled 

parking bays detailed in Item D of the report be 
formally advertised with the intention of removing 
them and, in the event that no objections are 
received, be recommended for sealing by Kent 
County Council (with any objections being referred 
back to a future meeting of the Dover Joint 
Transportation Board for further consideration). 

 
 
The meeting ended at 7.01 pm. 


